PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	ame	Execution Date	
STMICROELECTRONICS, N.V.				12/28/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	SICRONIC REMOTE KG, LLC				
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street				
City:	Wilmington				
State/Country:	DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19801				
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number]
Property Type					
Patent Number:		7554356			
Patent Number:		RE41561			
Application Number:		12136	712		
Patent Number:		77553	88		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Application Number:

Application Number:

Application Number:

Fax Number:	(608)258-4258
Correspondence will be se	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	608-257-5035
Email:	ptomailmadison@foley.com
Correspondent Name:	Paul S. Hunter
Address Line 1:	Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 2:	150 E. Gilman St.
Address Line 4:	Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

12188986

12288359

12645236

OP \$280.00 7554356

501498830

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul S. Hunter	
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page1.tif	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page2.tif	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page3.tif	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page4.tif	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page5.tif	
source=Sicronic Remote KG (STMicroelectronics) signed#page6.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, STMicroelectronics, N.V., a corporation organized under the laws of The Netherlands acting through its Swiss branch, having an office at 39 Chemin du Champ-des-Filles, 1228 Plan-les-Ouates, Geneva, Switzerland ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Sicronic Remote KG, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

(b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;

(c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);

(d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);

(g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

> PATENT REEL: 026111 FRAME: 0776

(h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (1) damages,
- (2) injunctive relief, and
- (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of (i) the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

<u>Patent or</u> Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
IN570/DEL/2001	IN	5/14/2001
6,624,771	US	5/14/2002
IN138/DEL/2001	IN	2/9/2001
EP02002800.7	EP	2/7/2002
6,642,743	US	2/7/2002
IN139/DEL/2001	IN	2/9/2001
6,646,465	US	2/7/2002
IN729/DEL/2001	IN	6/29/2001
EP02013243.7	EP	6/17/2002
6,748,577	US	6/28/2002
IN728/DEL/2001	IN	6/29/2001
DE60204189	DE	6/6/2002
GB1271782	GB	6/6/2002
FR1271782	FR	6/6/2002
6,788,104	US	6/28/2002
IN1040/DEL/2001	IN	10/10/2001
6,794,906	US	10/10/2002
6,864,712	US	4/28/2003
IN624/DEL/2002	IN	6/10/2002

Dotont or

PATENT REEL: 026111 FRAME: 0777

<u>Patent or</u> Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
6,864,714	US	6/10/2003
EP02252425.0	EP	4/3/2002
6,870,393	US	4/2/2003
IN693/DEL/2002	IN	6/27/2002
6,873,182	US	6/27/2003
IN431/DEL/2002	IN	4/5/2002
6,879,185	US	4/4/2003
IN656/DEL/2002	IN	6/17/2002
6,888,374	US	6/17/2003
IN1039/DEL/2002	IN	10/16/2002
6,894,541	US	10/10/2003
IN668/DEL/2001	IN	6/15/2001
7,038,489	US	6/14/2002
IN634/DEL/2003	IN	4/25/2003
7,078,932	US	4/23/2004
IN432/DEL/2002	IN	4/5/2002
7,154,299	US	4/4/2003
IN1230/DEL/2003	IN	10/1/2003
EP04104798.6	EP	9/30/2004
7,157,935	US	9/30/2004
IN35/DEL/2002	IN	1/17/2002
EP03000105.1	EP	1/2/2003
7,157,936	US .	1/17/2003
GB1351065	GB	4/3/2002
FR1351065	FR	4/3/2002
7,171,599	US	4/2/2003
IN2053/DEL/2004	IN	10/20/2004
7,196,942	US	10/20/2005
IN1245/DEL/2001	IN	12/14/2001
EP02027923.8	EP	12/13/2002

,

<u>Patent or</u> Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
7,206,919	US	12/13/2002
IN632/DEL/2003	IN	4/25/2003
EP04009701.6	EP	4/23/2004
7,191,427	US	4/23/2004
IN550/DEL/2002	IN	5/13/2002
DE60316068	DE	5/12/2003
FR1363132	FR	5/12/2003
GB1363132	GB	5/12/2003
IT1363132	IT	5/12/2003
7,167,404	US	5/13/2003
IN1281/DEL/2002	IN	12/19/2002
EP03104727.7	EP	12/16/2003
7,030,648	US	12/18/2003
IN993/DEL/2002	IN	9/27/2002
7,124,392	US	9/29/2003
IN634/DEL/2002	IN	6/13/2002
IN1519/DEL/2003	IN	12/5/2003
11/005,247	US	12/6/2004
IN1639/DEL/2003	IN	12/9/2004
11/025,785	US	12/29/2004
IN1645/DEL/2003	IN	11/1/2004
11/027,292	US	12/30/2004
IN1385/DEL/2004	IN	7/27/2004
7,271,616	US	7/26/2005
IN1862/DEL/2004	IN	9/28/2004
11/238,123	US	9/28/2005
IN2111/DEL/2004	IN	10/27/2004
11/258,616	US	10/25/2005
IN2114/DEL/2004	IN	10/4/2005
11/261,420	US	10/27/2005

÷

۰

Patent or	-	
Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
IN2154/DEL/2004	IN	10/24/2005
11/263,386	US	10/31/2005
IN2177/DEL/2004	IN	11/1/2004
11/264,674	US	11/1/2005
IN2439/DEL/2004	IN	12/6/2004
11/294,645	US	12/5/2005
IN2572/DEL/2004	IN	12/27/2004
11/318,347	US	12/23/2005
IN958/DEL/2002	IN	9/20/2002
EP03020154.5	EP	9/5/2003
10/667,199	US	9/18/2003
IN2595/DEL/2004	IN	12/19/2005
11/319,015	US	12/27/2005
IN1695/DEL/2004	IN	9/8/2004

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at <u>Carrollton</u>, Texas on December 28, 2007

ASSIGNOR:

STMicroelectronics NV

By: Name: Lisa Jorgensón Title: Vice President, Intellectual Property & Licensing

PATENT REEL: 026111 FRAME: 0780 (Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF <u>texas</u>)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>DALLAS</u>)

On <u>December 28, 2007</u>, before me, <u>Angie Rodriguez</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Lisa K. Jorgenson</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Ungie Rodriguez (Seal)

ALL ST PURE	ANGIE RODRIGUEZ
	Notary Public, State of Texas
	My Commission Expires
THE OF THINK	May 27, 2008

Page 6

RECORDED: 04/12/2011